©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2024

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

No. 224]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, JULY 8, 2024 Aani 24, Kurothi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2055

# Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a Section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

# **NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT**

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

(Courts-III)

CONSTITUTION OF A SUBORDINATE JUDGE'S COURT AT RAJAPALAYAM IN VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT UNDER THE TAMIL NADU CIVIL COURTS ACT.

[G.O. Ms. No.377, Home (Cts-III), 8th July 2024, ஆனி 24, குரோதி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2055.]

# No. II(2)/HO/549(a-1)/2024.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the first paragraph of Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby alters the number of Subordinate Judges to be appointed under the said Act for Virudhunagar District as seven with effect from the date on which the Subordinate Judge assumes charge of the Subordinate Judge's Court at Rajapalayam.

#### NOTIFICATION - II.

[G.O. Ms. No.377, Home (Cts-III), 8th July 2024, ஆனி 24, குரோதி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2055.]

### No. II(2)/HO/549(a-2)/2024.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the second paragraph of Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the High Court, Madras, hereby fixes the number of Subordinate Judges to be appointed for the Subordinate Judge's Court at Rajapalayam in Virudhunagar District as one with effect from the date on which the Subordinate Judge assumes charge of that Court.

### NOTIFICATION - III.

[G.O. Ms. No.377, Home (Cts-III), 8th July 2024, ஆனி 24, குரோதி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2055.]

# No. II(2)/HO/549(a-3)/2024.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby fixes Rajapalayam in Virudhunagar District as the place at which the Subordinate Judge's Court, Rajapalayam shall be held.

II-2 Ex. (224) [1]

#### NOTIFICATION - IV.

[G.O. Ms. No.377, Home (Cts-III), 8th July 2024, ஆனி 24, குரோதி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2055.]

#### No. II(2)/HO/549(a-4)/2024.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby directs that in the District of Virudhunagar, the Subordinate Judge's Court at Srivilliputhur shall cease to have original jurisdiction over the District Munsif Court at Rajapalayam and hereby fixes the local limits of the District Munsif Court at Rajapalayam as the local limits of jurisdiction of the Subordinate Judge's Court at Rajapalayam with effect from the date on which the Subordinate Judge, Rajapalayam assumes charge of that Court.

P. AMUDHA, Principal Secretary to Government.